

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

November 30, 2022

Mr. Ian Bratlie
ACLU OF MINNESOTA
P.O. Box 907
Mankato, MN 56002

Mr. David M. Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
Bluhm Legal Clinic
8th Floor
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611-3069

Ms. D Dangaran
Mr. Samuel David Kinder Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
Suite 26152
416 Florida Avenue, N.W
Washington, DC 20001

Mr. Daniel Rees Shulman
SHULMAN & BUSKE
Suite 402
126 N. Third Street
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Ms. Clare A. Diegel
Ms. Teresa Nelson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Ms. Jennifer Wedekind
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
Second Floor
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

RE: 22-2640 Wilbert Glover v. Richard Rodriguez, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CORRECTIONS OFFICERS KNOW THAT IT IS UNLAWFUL TO SEXUALLY HARASS OR ABUSE INCARCERATED PEOPLE, ESPECIALLY DURING STRIP SEARCHES	7
A. Courts Have Uniformly Held That the Eighth Amendment Prohibits Corrections Officers From Sexually Abusing Incarcerated People, Including During Strip Searches.....	7
B. Sexual Abuse During Strip Searches Violates Professional Expectations and National Standards for Prisons and Jails	10
II. SEXUAL ABUSE SERVES NO VALID PENOLOGICAL PURPOSE AND UNDERMINES INSTITUTIONAL SAFETY AND SECURITY	13
A. Sexual Abuse Never Serves a Valid Penological Purpose.....	13
B. Sexual Abuse Undermines Institutional Safety and Security.....	14
III. PRISONERS HAVE LITTLE RECOURSE AGAINST SEXUAL ABUSE BY CORRECTIONS OFFICERS	16
A. Sexual Abuse by Corrections Officers Is All Too Common.....	17
B. Prisoners Who Report Sexual Abuse by Corrections Officers Often Face Retaliation.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11
<i>Bearchild v. Cobban</i> , 947 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Berry v. Oswald</i> , 143 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Crawford v. Cuomo</i> , 796 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	11
<i>Everson v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 391 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6, 13, 16
<i>Freitas v. Ault</i> , 109 F.3d 1335 (8th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11
<i>Hayes v. Dahlke</i> , 976 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	16
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	13
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 477 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Keith v. Koerner</i> , 843 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Ricks v. Shover</i> , 891 F.3d 468 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 8, 13
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Turner v. Ark. Ins. Dep’t</i> , 297 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Ullery v. Bradley</i> , 949 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2020)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	19
<i>Washington v. Hively</i> , 695 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2012)	3, 7
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 980 F.2d at 1165 (8th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	14
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Wood v. Beauclair</i> , 692 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 13, 18, 19

Statutes

34 U.S.C. § 30301	9, 15, 18
34 U.S.C. § 30302(7)	9
34 U.S.C. § 30309(9)	10
<i>Id.</i> § 30307(e)(2).....	10

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 115.11	9, 10, 12
28 C.F.R. § 115.6	2, 3, 10, 12

Other Authorities

Am. Corr. Ass'n, <i>Performance-Based Expected Practices for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> (5th ed. 2018).....	9
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>PREA Data Collection Activities, 2018</i> (June 2018), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/pdca18.pdf	15
Cheryl Bell et al., <i>Rape and Sexual Misconduct in the Prison System: Analyzing America's Most "Open" Secret</i> , 18 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 195 (1999).....	15, 16
Cindy Struckman-Johnson & David Struckman-Johnson, <i>Sexual Coercion Rates in Seven Midwestern Prison Facilities for Men</i> , 80 Prison J. 379 (2000).....	17
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Program Fact Sheet</i> (May 31, 2019), https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/docs/program_fact_sheet_201907.pdf (noting inmate-to-correctional-officer ratio of 9.3 to 1 in federal prisons).....	13
Jeffrey Ian Ross, <i>Deconstructing Correctional Officer Deviance: Toward Typologies of Actions and Controls</i> , 38 Crim. Just. Rev. 110 (2013).....	17
John J. Gibbons & Nicholas de B. Katzenbach, <i>Confronting Confinement: A Report of the Commission on Safety and Abuse in America's Prisons</i> , 22 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 385 (2006).....	17
Kim Shayo Buchanan, <i>Our Prisons, Ourselves: Race, Gender, and the Rule of Law</i> , 29 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 1 (2010).....	16
Kitty Calavita & Valerie Jenness, <i>Appealing to Justice: Prisoner Grievances, Rights, and Carceral Logic</i> (2015).....	17
M. Keith Chen, <i>Do Harsher Prison Conditions Reduce Recidivism? A Discontinuity-Based Approach</i> , 9 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 1 (2007).....	13
Megan Coker, Note, <i>Common Sense About Decency: Promoting a New Standard for Guard-on-Inmate Sexual Abuse Under the Eighth Amendment</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 437 (2014).....	13
Ramona R. Rantala et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Survey of Sexual Violence in Adult Correctional Facilities, 2009-11 Statistical Tables</i> (Jan. 2014), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/ssvacf0911st.pdf	15
Robert W. Dumond, <i>Impact of Prisoner Sexual Violence: Challenges of Implementing Public Law 108-79 The Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003</i> , 32 J. Legis. 142 (2006).....	17
United Nations Off. On Drugs & Crime, <i>Handbook for Prison Leaders</i> (United Nations 2010), https://www.unodc.org/documents/justice-and-prison-reform/UNODC_Handbook_for_Prison_Leaders.pdf	13, 14
